UNOFFICIAL COPY 20 RS BR 140

1 A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Joy Lee 2 Brady Meiman.

- WHEREAS, Joy Lee Brady Meiman, cherished wife, mother, and grandmother,
- 4 departed this earthly life in the arms of her cherished husband on May 28, 2019, leaving
- 5 her family, friends, and all those whose lives she touched in solemn mourning; and
- 6 WHEREAS, Joy Meiman was a proud graduate of Dixie Heights High School who
- 7 went on to become a registered nurse. She married Joe Meiman on August 1, 1959, and
- 8 raised her beloved family on a farm in Union, Kentucky; and
- 9 WHEREAS, Joy Meiman took to farming life as she did nursing, with an
- 10 unmatched work ethic; and
- WHEREAS, Joy Meiman was a beloved grandmother to 11 grandchildren, and her
- 12 greatest memories were of going on adventures and traveling with these precious
- 13 children; and
- 14 WHEREAS, Joy Meiman was preceded in death by her children, Molly Jo,
- 15 Maureen Ann, and Brady James; and granddaughter, Kali Anne. She is survived by her
- husband, Joe Meiman; children, Joseph Meiman Jr. and his wife, Beth, Colleen Hegge,
- 17 James Meiman and his wife, Karen, and John Meiman; 11 grandchildren; one great-
- grandchild; sister, Susan Brady Blodgett; and a host of other family members, friends,
- and loved ones who will dearly miss her presence in their lives;
- NOW, THEREFORE,
- 21 Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of
- 22 Kentucky:
- → Section 1. The members of the Senate hereby express their most profound
- sympathy upon the passing of Joy Lee Brady Meiman, and posthumously commend her
- 25 for her profound contributions to the field of nursing in this Commonwealth.
- Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving →
- 27 memory of Joy Lee Brady Meiman.

XXXX Jacketed

UNOFFICIAL COPY 20 RS BR 140

→ Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this

2 Resolution to Joe Meiman, 19217 Meiman Drive, Union, Kentucky 41091.